

## 2007 DRAFTING REQUEST

### Bill

Received: 12/01/2006

Received By: **dkennedy**

Wanted: **As time permits**

Identical to LRB:

For: **Administration-Budget 6-2288**

By/Representing: **Rhodes**

This file may be shown to any legislator: **NO**

Drafter: **dkennedy**

May Contact:

Addl. Drafters:

Subject: **Health - social services**

Extra Copies:

Submit via email: **YES**

Requester's email:

Carbon copy (CC:) to: **robin.ryan@legis.wisconsin.gov**

---

### Pre Topic:

DOA:.....Rhodes, BB0198 -

---

### Topic:

Female offender reintegration program

---

### Instructions:

See Attached

---

### Drafting History:

<u>Vers.</u>	<u>Drafted</u>	<u>Reviewed</u>	<u>Typed</u>	<u>Proofed</u>	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Jacketed</u>	<u>Required</u>
/?	dkennedy 12/01/2006	kfollett 12/01/2006		_____			S&L
/1			pgreensl 12/01/2006	_____	cduerst 12/01/2006		

FE Sent For:

<END>

2007 DRAFTING REQUEST

**Bill**

Received: 12/01/2006

Received By: dkennedy

Wanted: As time permits

Identical to LRB:

For: Administration-Budget 6-2288

By/Representing: Rhodes

This file may be shown to any legislator: NO

Drafter: dkennedy

May Contact:

Addl. Drafters:

Subject: Health - social services

Extra Copies:

Submit via email: YES

Requester's email:

Carbon copy (CC:) to: robin.ryan@legis.wisconsin.gov

---

**Pre Topic:**

DOA:.....Rhodes, BB0198 -

---

**Topic:**

Female offender reintegration program

---

**Instructions:**

See Attached

---

**Drafting History:**

<u>Vers.</u>	<u>Drafted</u>	<u>Reviewed</u>	<u>Typed</u>	<u>Proofed</u>	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Jacketed</u>	<u>Required</u>
/?	dkennedy	1/11/06 12/1	12/1 12/8	12/1 12/8			

FE Sent For:

<END>

## 2007-09 Budget Bill Statutory Language Drafting Request

- Topic: Female Offender Reintegration Program
- Tracking Code: BS0198
- SBO team: Health and Insurance
- SBO analyst: Dennis Rhodes
  - Phone: 6-2288
  - Email: dennis.rhodes@wisconsin.gov
- Agency acronym: DHFS
- Agency number: 435
- Priority: Medium

## Female Offender Reintegration Program

### Current Language

s. 46.48 (11m) (b)

### Proposed Change

Modify s. 46.48 (11m) (b) to read as follows:

The department shall award not more than ~~\$83,800 in fiscal year 2005-06 and not more than \$106,400 in fiscal per year 2006-07~~ as a grant to an organization or a group of organizations to provide services for female prisoners and offenders from Milwaukee County and their children, if the prisoners or offenders have been convicted of nonviolent crimes.

### Background and Rationale for the Change

This program provides assessment and treatment services to women being released from prison and their children with the goal of safely reuniting children with their mothers with the end result of reducing recidivism and ending the cycle of intergenerational incarceration.

The new Female Offender Reintegration Program allocation amount reflects the on-going base funding level for the program.

**Desired Effective Date:** Upon Passage of the Budget Bill  
**Agency:** DHFS  
**Agency Contact:** Janet Fredrick  
**Phone:** 266-5380



DOA:.....Rhodes, BB0198 - Female offender reintegration program  
FOR 2007-09 BUDGET -- NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION

Don't Gen

1 ~~AN ACT~~ ...; relating to: the budget.

*Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau*

**HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

**OTHER HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

Currently, DHFS must distribute general purpose revenues as grants for community programs, including awarding moneys to provide community reintegration services for Milwaukee County female prisoners and offenders, convicted of nonviolent crimes, and their dependent children. Services provided are screenings, assessments, and treatment for the prisoners or offenders and at-risk assessments and support services for their dependent children.

This bill requires that the annual award of moneys to provide community reintegration services to Milwaukee County female prisoners and offenders and their children be not more than \$106,400 (the amount required to be awarded in fiscal year 2006-07).

For further information see the *state and local* fiscal estimate, which will be printed as an appendix to this bill.

*The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:*

2 SECTION 1. 46.48 (11m) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

1           46.48 (11m) (b) The department shall award not more than \$83,800 in fiscal  
2   ~~year 2005-06 and not more than \$106,400 in fiscal year 2006-07 annually~~ as a grant  
3   to an organization or a group of organizations to provide services for female prisoners  
4   and offenders from Milwaukee County and their children, if the prisoners or  
5   offenders have been convicted of nonviolent crimes.

**History:** 1989 a. 31 ss. 1085, 1090, 1092 to 1094, 1099; 1989 a. 122, 336, 359; 1991 a. 39, 269; 1993 a. 16, 98, 446; 1995 a. 27 ss. 2301m to 2304, 2600, 2601; 1997 a. 27, 283; 1999 a. 9; 2001 a. 16; 2003 a. 33; 2005 a. 25.

6

(END)



State of Wisconsin  
2007 - 2008 LEGISLATURE

LRB-0980/1  
DAK:kjf:pg

DOA:.....Rhodes, BB0198 - Female offender reintegration program  
FOR 2007-09 BUDGET -- NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION

1 AN ACT ...; relating to: the budget.

---

*Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau*

**HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

**OTHER HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

Currently, DHFS must distribute general purpose revenues as grants for community programs, including awarding moneys to provide community reintegration services for Milwaukee County female prisoners and offenders, convicted of nonviolent crimes, and their dependent children. Services provided are screenings, assessments, and treatment for the prisoners or offenders and at-risk assessments and support services for their dependent children.

This bill requires that the annual award of moneys to provide community reintegration services to Milwaukee County female prisoners and offenders and their children be not more than \$106,400 (the amount required to be awarded in fiscal year 2006-07).

For further information see the *state and local* fiscal estimate, which will be printed as an appendix to this bill.

---

*The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:*

2 SECTION 1. 46.48 (11m) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

